R | | 20150311000076210 1/10 $228.20

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
P3/11/2015 03:30:16 PM FILED/CERT

APN # 58-352-03-1-004-003

| PLEASE RETURN TO:

- Continental Real Estate Services

. 9362 Dielman Industrial Drive

\ St. Louis, MO 63132

* Prepared by: Denise D Golden

Office: CitiMortgage, Inc.
1000 Technology Drive
QO’Fallon, MO 63368

Loan # 2004414966

Original Principal Amount: $ 115,192.00
Unpaid Principal Amount: $ 125,298.86
New Principal Amount: $ 124,738.34
New Money (Cap): $ 699.81

/ QLO 7 55/ LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(PROVIDING FOR FIXED INTEREST RATE/CAPITALIZATION

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made December 13, 2013 , between DARREN
MOSHER, JENNIFER MOSHER (HUSBAND AND WIFE) ("Borrower") residing at 2058 15TH ST,
CALERA, AL 35040-6303, and CitiMortgage, Inc. (“Lender") If Applicable: follow with successor by
reason of merger with N/A and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to
Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument') dated 03/23/07 and recorded on  03/28/07 , Document
number 200703280001390 , Book number na, Page na in the Official Records of SHELBY Alabama,
and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by the Security Instrument , which covers the
real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property’,

located at 2058 15TH STREET, CALERA AL, 35040 the real property described as being set forth as
follows:

(SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

1. As of 12/13/13, the amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal
Balance") is U.S. $ 125,298.86. The Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not been
paid and the Lender has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other
expenses necessary to protect or enforce its interest in the Note and the Security Instrument, and that
such interest, costs and expenses in the total amount of $§ 699.81, have been added to the
indebtedness under the terms of the Note and Security Instrument and the loan re-amortized over 360
months. When payments resume on 01/01/14 , the New Unpaid Principal Balance will be $ 124,738.34
(“New Unpaid Principal Balance”).

2. The Borrower promises to pay the New Unpaid Principal Balance, plus Interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.125 % effective
12/01/13 (the “Interest Change Date"). The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal
and interest of U.S. $ 604.54 (which does not include and amounts required for Insurance and/or Taxes)
beginning on 01/01/14 and continuing thereafter on the same date of each succeeding month until




BTN

20150311000076210 03/11/2015 03; 20150311000076210 2/10 $228.20

tem A : PR Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
principal and interest are paid in full. 1112015 03.30.16 PM FILED/CERT

Iif on 12/01/43 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security
Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay those amounts in full on the Maturity
Date. All other terms stated in the Note remain the same.

3. If all or any part of the property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in
the Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior
written consent, the Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
the Security Instrument.

If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which the Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. if the Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the
Security Instrument without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

4. That, as of the Modification Effective date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement to a transferee of my property as permitted under
the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be
permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement
may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee oi the Property.

5. The Borrower also will comply with all the other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
the payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that the Borrower is obligated to make the under Security Instrument; however, the following
terms and provisions are forever canceled, null, and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1
above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
‘implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the
Note; and, | |

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or other instrument or document that is

affixed to, or part of, the Note and Security Instrument and that contains any such terms anad
provisions as those referred to in (a) above. |

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement,
the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by
and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

7. It is mutually agreed that the Security Instrument shall constitute a first lien upon the premise and that
neither the obligation evidencing the aforesaid indebtedness nor the Security Instrument shall in any way
be prejudiced by this Agreement, but said obligation and Security Instrument and all the covenants and
agreements thereof and the rights of the parties there under shall remain in full force and effect except as
herein expressly modified.

8. Not withstanding the foregoing, to the extent personal liability has been discharged in bankrupicy with
respect to any amount payable under the Note, as modified herein, nothing contained herein shall be
construed to impose personal liability to repay any such obligation where any obligations have been so




20150311000076210 3/10 $228.20

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

20150311000076210 03/11/2015 03:3,. . 202 722918 1 FILeD]
discharged. If any bankruptcy proceeding is pending or com pleted during a time period related to entering

this Agreement. | understand that [ enter this Agreement voluntarily and that this Agreement, or actions
taken by the Lender in relation to this Agreement, does not constitute a demand for payment or any
attempt to collect any such obligation.

9. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an
error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that a corrected Agreement or a letter
Agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this
Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If 1 elect not to sign any such
corrected documentation , the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be moditied by this Agreement.

[ 1 MERS LOAN. If this box is checked, the loan evidenced by the Note and secured by the Security
Instrument was assigned to or the Security Instrument was prepared in the name of Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘“MERS") is a separate corporation organized and existing under
the laws of Delaware and has an address of 1901 E Voorhees Street Suite C, Danville, IL 61 834 or
P.0O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, and telephone number of (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in
the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns,
MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, inciuding, but not limited to, the right to
foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan. -

AL
CERT



20150311000076210 03/1 122015 03

EXECUTED effective as of the day and year first above written.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY -

CitiMortgage, Inc.

By: __AlM N

L Ty

&.u..‘».....‘f.’

Date

W

DARREN MOSHER

Date

-

.;d‘deﬁr{ _ f “;ng;)
/ /
JENNIFER MOSHER

2 \5

Date

20150311000076210 4/10 $228.20
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

©3/11/2015 03:30:16 PM FILED/CERT




20150311000076210 03/11/2015 0. 20150311000076210 5/10 $228. 2I

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments] Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
03/11/2015 03:30:16 PM FILED/CERT

(If applicable, remove if agreement is not being recorded)

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

B

State of Alabama
County of SHELBY

On this Cslb% ___day of _ZDQQ!Q(M , inthe year m, before me, the undersigned,

personally appeared, DARREN MOSHER personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within Instrument

and acknowledged to me that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same in HIS/HER/THEIR capacity(ies), and

that by HIS/HER/THEIR signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behali of
which the individual(s) acted executed the instrument.

Notary Public ‘“‘ “ / ‘[@‘Af ) {, / [ _}!L [Z
My Commission Expires: | NNAH LORRAINE NICHOLU
NOTAR

ALABAMA STATE AT LARGE

TEMBER 24, 2018
State of Alabama MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP

County of SHELBY

On this day of \( lE @ ' k! E , in the year ’) before me, the undersigned,.

personally appeared JENNIFER MOSHER personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within Instrument

and acknowledged to me that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same in HIS/HER/THEIR capacity(ies), and
that by HIS/HER/THEIR signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acted executed the instrument.

Notary Pubh%ﬁq@ EJ‘P@/\J@J\*\Q m

My Commission Expires:

HANNAH LORRAINE ICRULG

NOTARY PUBLIC R
STATE AT LARGE B T
' SEPTEM 2016 R & !... Ly /7 :,"' o .
MY COMlISSION EXPIRES MBER 24, CAGNEES Sal
: . . ' r . ;‘.'-. ._.“:'g:;""r' L ' * . - l: *.'_u:,‘l '- s | -
ORI L e L
— R I A ST '-"‘: i
.'.,.:_‘,*l::‘: . .1: f-} R T i; y ‘
AP “ny - oo e g
% “_. " i ’ o II; ! ro. : i:f--'
) T . { S R {
e ii_,:«. r, > { ; £, ) " ~
"..-..-,1‘1 R ' : HH ) " 'r_'._; 'E "
' . -
LT




i iy premew 8 F A A mr e 1

20150311000076210 6/10 $228.20
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

26150311000076210 03/11/2015 (03 03/11/2015 03:30:16 PM FILED/CERT

LOT 3. ACCORDING TO THE MAP OF THE WILLOWS AT CALERA, RECORDED

IN MAP

ROOK 26, PAGE 85, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY,

ATARAMA. SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

A

W

P.N.: 58-352-03-1-004-003 1 U LA D ARERAANNY ka0 2



2015031100007621 B" TIII"IIQI LJL!lILI[! ” lu
AL

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

20150311000076210 03/11/2015 03 93/11/2015 03:30:16 PM FILED/CERT

**_***#********************#********************************

State of Missouri )
)

County of St Charles )

On January 14, 2014, before me appeared Linda Knoll, to me personally known, being duly sworn
or affirmed did say that she is a Document Control Officer Of CitiMortgage, Inc., and that §aid
instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors, Linda
Knoll. acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation, and tljat suph
individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the City of O'Fallon, State of Missouri.




— 'kl Skl WSS Mg - " mE E ¢ WL EE - W = L

A

20150311000076210 8/10 $228.20

20150311000076210 03/11/2015 03 Shetbv Cnty Judse of Frovs’s, B

Certificate of Preparation

Prepared by: Wendy Faatz

CitiMortgage, Inc.

1000 Technology Drive (M.S. 321)
O’Fallon, MO 63368-2240
1-866-272-4749

Acct # 2004414966

This is to certify that this INSTRUMENT was prepared by CITIMORTGAGE Inc., one of the parties name in
the instrument.

i\, .- ]
1 )
/\ /A AA‘;AM /| * ﬂi’-a’*;.d'__
Preparer Signatures
Wendy Faatz

Document Controi Officer




s A TRV gl m. b oEw w - e e

i

I

20150311000076212 9/10 $228 20

20150311000076210 03/11/2015 03: _n5ibv tnty Judge of Probate, AL

* 03/11/2015 03:30:16 PM FILED/CERT

STATE OF MISSOUR] ;
COUNTY OF SAINT CHARLES |

AFFIDAVIT OF CORRECTION

Linda Knoll, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows: | |

1. 1 am employed by CitiMortgage, Inc. as a Document Control Officer. In thajc capacuty, | am authorized to
execute this affidavit on behalf of CitiMortgage, Inc. The statements made in this Affidavit are based on my
personal knowledge. l - — | | -

2 | am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the matters contained herelq. ) |

3. For convenience, the following party or parties listed on the Note are referred herein as "Borrower": DARREN
MOSHER AND JENNIFER MOSHER.

4 Borrower executed a Note dated 03/23/2007, in the amount of $115,192.00 secured by a Mortgage on a
property located at 2058 15TH STREET, CALERA, AL 35040.

5. CitiMortgage, Inc. is the lender and/or servicer of the Note and Mortgage made and executed or assumed by
the Borrower. T - | |

6. In my capacity as a Document Control Officer, | have access to CitiMortgage, Inc.'s pusmess records, |
including the business records for and relating to the Borrower's loan. | make this affidavit based upon my review
of those records relating to the Borrower's loan and from my own personal knowledg_e of how they are kept and
maintained. The loan records for the Borrower are maintained by CitiMortgage, Inc. in th_e course of its regylarly
conducted business activities and are made at or near the time of the event, by or from information transmitted by
a person with knowledge. It is the regular practice to keep such records in the ordinary course of a regularly
conducted business activity. '

7. CitiMortgage, Inc.’s business records that relate to the Borrower's loan that | reviewed and relied upon for the

statements made in this Affidavit areéthe Note, Mortgage, any modifications thereto, and CitiMortgage, Inc.’s

electronic servicing system. i |
8. The purpose of this affidavit is to correct a scrivener's efror in the LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with

an effective date of 12/01/13. Through inadvertence, mistake, and error, the Madification Agreement contains a
scrivener's error in that. ?

THE RECORDED MORTGAGE INFbRMATION WAS INCORRECTLY STATED AS RECORDED ON 03/28/07,
DOCUMENT NUMBER 200703280001390, BOOK NUMBER NA, PAGE NA.

9. This error was unintentional. The ?orrect information should read as follows:

|

RECORDED ON 03/28/07, DOCUMENT NUMBER 20070328000139200
|
|

Page#1 41360543 RPY Ref# 745814 25534 MO183 St. Charles C

B




gl
-

—— . E—m w— w A g e R - e L TR R o —rirh i il oFE PRSP ¢ —— el S T WOE T mm—
- [ —— -
- - e I N - el M dARn e o mm onis b0 L g— L . g W - W — — *-—q_ﬂ.-

20150311000076210 10/10 $228.20
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

20150311000076210 03/11/2015 03/11/2015 ©3:30:16 PM FILED/CERT

10. | am knowledgeable of the agréérﬂéﬂt‘%nd the intention of the parties in this regard and confirm that these
corrections are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Executed this 01/14/2014 |
By: ¢ RIp ~l i
Linda Knoll |

Date: 01/14/2014 '

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 01/14/2014 by Jennifer J. Zolper

State of Missourt |
My commission expires: 08!29!20‘!7

Personally known ___X___ OR Produced identification
1

t

Type of identification produced:.

JENNIFER J. ZOLPER
| ’ CA 4 f = My Commission Expires
- 4% / gt Charles County

Commission #1 3521417

-{ oo Filed and Recorded
, Official Public Records

..;E-f-‘f \L} Judge James W. Fuhimeister, Probate Judge,
%y 2 County Clerk
’ £ Shelby County, AL

k_, S S 03/1172015 03:30:16 PM

'.' o e \ - g . t - J CHERRY
XY W | ‘ X
PLARAN 20150311000076210 .

Page # 2 41360543 RPY Ref# 745814 25534 MO183 St. Charles C




